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December 9, 2024

Mr. Ed Vogel
Email: ed@lucvparsonslabs.com

Re: December 1, 2024 FOIA Request

Dear Mr. Vogel:

I am pleased to help you with your December 1, 2024 Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA"). The Village of
Bensenville received your request on December 2, 2024. You requested copies of the items indicated below:

“Pursuant to the lilinois Freedom of Information Act., I hereby request the following records:

- A copy of all documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, and reporting documents related
to the $35,000 awarded to the Bensenville Police Department for the Illinois Attorney General FY25 Organized
Retail Crime Grant program.

- A copy of all documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, and reporting documents related
to the $18,000 awarded to the Bensenville Police Department for the lllinois Attorney General FY24 Organized
Retail Crime Grant program.”

Your FOIA is hereby granted with the enclosed records.
Signatures, FEIN Numbers and Tax Exemption numbers have been withheld under Section 7(1)(b) of FOIA.

Section 7(1)(b) of FOIA provided that “private information” is exempt from disclose. "Private information” is
defined in FOIA as, “unique identifiers, including a person’s social security number, driver’s license number,
employee identification number, biometric identifiers, personal finical information, passwords, or other access
codes, medical records, home or personal telephone numbers, and personal email addresses. Private information
also includes home address and personal license plates, except as otherwise provided by law or when complied
without possibility of attribution to any person.” 5ILCS 140/2(c-5). Consequently, certain identifiers have been
redacted from the records being provided.

Pursuant to Section 9 of the FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/9, | am required to advise you that I, the undersigned Freedom of
Information Officer, reviewed and made the foregoing determination to deny a portion of your FOIA Request as
indicated. Should you believe that this Response constitutes an improper denial of your request, you may appeal
such by filing a request for review within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter with the Public Access Counselor
of the Illinois Attorney General’s Office, Public Access Bureau, 500 South Second Street, Springfield, Illinois 62706;
telephone 1-887-299-FOIA; e-mail: public.access@ilag.gov. You may also have a right of judicial review of the
denial under Section 11 of the FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/11.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response.
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From: Ed Vogel <ed@lucyparsonslabs.com>
Sent: Sunday, December 1, 2024 8:11 AM
To: FOIA Request

Subject: FOIA Request

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization.

To Whom It May Concern:
Pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act., | hereby request the following records:

- A copy of all documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, and reporting
documents related to the $35,000 awarded to the Bensenville Police Department for the Illinois Attorney
General FY25 Organized Retail Crime Grant program.

- A copy of all documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, and reporting
documents related to the $18,000 awarded to the Bensenville Police Department for the Illinois Attorney
General FY24 Organized Retail Crime Grant program.

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this requestis not being
made for commercial purposes.

In the event that there are fees, | would be grateful if you would inform me of the total charges in advance

of fulfilling my request. | would prefer the request filled electronically, by e-mail attachment if available
or CD-ROM if not.

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. | look forward to receiving your
response to this request within 5 business days, as the statute requires.

BEC U 2 2024

Village of Bensenville
Village Clerk's Office
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